
 
 
 
 
 
 
 CITY OF VANCOUVER 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT 

 
 Report Date: June 30, 2008 
 Author: Douglas Durand 
 Phone No.: 604.871.6007 
 RTS No.: 07282 
 VanRIMS No.: 08-2000-20 
 Meeting Date: July 22, 2008 
 
TO: Vancouver City Council 

FROM: Co-Director, Office of Cultural Affairs (Grants Support and Awards) 

SUBJECT: 2008/09 Theatre Rental (Operating and Projects) Grants 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

A. THAT Council confirm its previous approval in principle of Theatre Rental 
(Operating) Grants to 13 organizations totalling $1,165,085 which includes 
adjustments that reflect changes in the actual uses of the Civic Theatres within 
the first 6 months of 2008 as listed in Table 1; source of funds to be the 
existing 2008 Theatre Rental Grants budget. 

 
B. THAT Council approve 12 Theatre Rental Grants totalling $833,628 as listed in 

Table 2 for use of the Civic Theatres within the last six months of 2008; source 
of funds to be the existing 2008 Theatre Rental (Operating) Grants and 2008 
Theatre Rental (Projects) Grants budgets, and $94,973 from unallocated funds 
within the 2008 Cultural Budget. 

 
C. THAT Council approve a grant of $100,000 to the Vancouver Symphony Society 

to offset the rent payable under the lease with Civic Theatres for the period of 
January 1 to December 31, 2008; source of funds to be the existing 2008 
Theatre Rental Grants budget. 

 
D. THAT Council approve, in principle, 16 Theatre Rental (Operating and Project) 

Grants totalling $1,370,565 as listed in Table 2 for use of the Civic Theatres in 
the first six months of 2009; source of funds to be the 2009 Theatre Rental 
Grants budget. 

 

 A8 



2008/09 Theatre Rental (Operating and Projects) Grants 2 
 

GENERAL MANAGER'S COMMENTS 

The General Manager of Community Services recommends approval of the foregoing. 

COUNCIL POLICY 

In 1979 and again in 1983, City Council affirmed the principle that Theatre Rental Grants are 
available to cultural organizations that use the Civic Theatres annually and have been 
assigned annual "base level" uses of the Civic Theatres by Council. 
 
Council approved the current process for Theatre Rental Grants in 1995, providing for 
seasonally based grants allocated in July of each year for the coming “fall” (the second half 
of a given year) and "spring" (the first half of the following year). Recommendations for the 
spring of the following year are approved in principle, subject to the Operating Budget 
Review for that year. 
 
Council policy provides for an increase in the annual Theatre Rental Grants budget to 
accommodate the impact of increases in the Civic Theatre rental rates on rental grants 
provided after September 1st, when new rates take effect.  

On September 12, 2000, Council approved the establishment of a "reserve pool" of theatre 
rental uses to assist established performing arts organizations that do not have designated 
"base level" uses of the Civic Theatres. Reserve uses may also be applied to additional uses by 
regular Theatre Rental Grant applicants. The reserve pool gives the City greater flexibility in 
responding to shifting patterns of use among applicants. Grants from the reserve are subject 
to available funds, and do not cover rehearsal uses. At present the reserve provides for up to 
four uses of the Orpheum or Queen Elizabeth Theatre, and up to seven uses of the Vancouver 
Playhouse Theatre. 

Until 2005, occasional users were able to apply to the Baxter Grant program. In spring 2005 
the Baxter Grant fund, established through the Vancouver Foundation and administered by 
the City through the Office of Cultural Affairs was wound up and all funds disbursed. 

On July 13, 2006, Council approved funding allocations to a number of grant programs 
including up to $20,000 to a Theatre Rental Projects Grant program, established to replace 
the Baxter Grant Program and designed to financially assist occasional, new and diverse non-
profit arts and cultural organizations wanting access to Vancouver’s Civic Theatres. 

Approval of grant recommendations requires eight affirmative votes. 

SUMMARY & PURPOSE 

In accordance with the process Council established in 1995, this report recommends 
confirmation of Spring 2008 Theatre Rental (Operating) Grants approved in principle on July 
24, 2007; approval of Theatre Rental (Operating and Project) Grants for the last six months of 
2008; approval in principle of Theatre Rental (Operating and Project) Grants for the first six 
months of 2009; and a grant to the Vancouver Symphony Society for the lease of office space 
in the Orpheum. 



2008/09 Theatre Rental (Operating and Projects) Grants 3 
 

DISCUSSION 

First 6 months of 2008 Theatre Rental Grants  
 
The Theatre Rental Grants budget for 2008 is $2,022,200 which includes an allocation of 
$1,901,800 for Theatre Rental (Operating) Grants, $20,400 for Theatre Rental (Projects) 
Grants and the $100,000 annually designated as a grant to offset the lease of the VSO's office 
space in the Orpheum.  
 
From this budget, staff recommend that the 13 Theatre Rental (Operating) Grants for the first 
6 months of 2008, which were approved in principle by Council last year, be formally 
approved in the amount of $1,165,085. This amount takes into consideration changes in the 
number of uses by Vancouver Bach Choir, Vancouver Chamber Choir, Vancouver Opera, 
Vancouver Symphony, and the Vancouver Playhouse Theatre Company (Table 1). Confirmation 
of these grants will leave an unallocated balance of $738,655 in the 2008 Theatre Rental 
Grants budget, the allocation of which is discussed later in this report. 

Table 1 – First Six Months of 2008 Theatre Rental (Operating) Grants 

Organization $ Approved in Principle $ Final Recommended 
Ballet British Columbia 97,850 97,850 
Children’s Arts Umbrella 5,440 5,440 
Coastal Jazz and Blues Society 20,600 20,600 
Friends of Chamber Music 10,880 10,880 
Turning Point Ensemble 2,720 2,720 
Van. Academy of Music 28,325 28,325 
Van. Bach Choir 33,155 32,950 
Van. Chamber Choir 17,910 17,090 
Van. Opera Assn. 267,800 255,835 
Van. Playhouse Theatre Co. 266,030 211,135 
Van. Recital Society 8,160 8,160 
Van. Symphony Society 474,660 471,380 
Van. Youth Symphony Orchestra 2,720 2,720 

TOTAL 1,236,250 1,165,085 
 
 
The Theatre Rental (Projects) Grants program has two annual deadlines. The first deadline for 
2008 was on December 7, 2007. Council approved staff recommendations to support 3 
applications totalling $18,460 on January 29, 2008 (RTS 7093), leaving a balance of $1,940 in 
this program. The second deadline was June 2, 2008, for which one application was received. 
 
2008/09 Theatre Rental (Operating and Projects) Grant Requests & Recommendations 
 
For the 2008/09 season, 18 Theatre Rental Grant applications totaling $2,378,730, including 1 
request of $2,720 to the Theatre Rental (Projects) Grant program were received, as listed in 
Appendix A. The requests do not reflect the approved theatre rental rate increase (approved 
by Council on May 27, 2008, RTS 7387) because the applications were made in advance of this 



2008/09 Theatre Rental (Operating and Projects) Grants 4 
 

decision. The requests reflect a balance of needs among the regular users as well as requests 
from those without base levels to access the reserve uses. 
 
While the venue needs of groups generally remain constant from one year to the next, their 
activity can vary each season. Factors influencing the use, and therefore the Theatre Rental 
budget include the civic strike as well as the renovations to the Playhouse and Queen 
Elizabeth Theatre in 2006, 2007 and again during this summer. While the renovations are 
much needed, and are scheduled to minimize impact on the users, there is reduced 
availability. Many regular users have modified their regular seasons to accommodate the 
construction and consequently the balance of uses between spring and fall does not match 
the Theatre Rental Grants budget (see Financial Discussion below). 
 
As summarized in Table 2, 12 grants totaling $833,628 are recommended for the last six 
months of 2008, and 16 grants totaling $1,370,565 are recommended in principle for the first 
six months of 2009, with the recommendations including an adjusted Civic Theatre rental 
increase of 3.5% for the QET/Orpheum and 3.5% for the Playhouse, as approved by Council on 
May 27, 2008 (RTS 7387).  
 
Details on each application are provided in Appendix B which consists of the front pages of 
the applications, and Appendix C which includes staff comments and recommendations. 
 

Table 2 – Recommended: Original and New Rates 
 
     $ Fall 08   $ Spring 09   $ Total   Uses  Base  

Theatre Rental-Operating             

orig. rate       48,925        97,850      146,775  
Ballet BC  incr. rate       50,600      101,200      151,800      18  14 

orig. rate              -          5,440          5,440  
Children’s Arts Umbrella incr. rate              -          5,630          5,630        2    

orig. rate              -        20,600        20,600  
Coastal Jazz and Blues Soc. incr. rate              -        21,300        21,300        2  2 

  orig. rate         -          5,440        5,440      

DanceHouse (Seismic Shift Arts Soc.) incr. rate -          5,630        5,630        2    

  orig. rate              -        10,300        10,300      

Early Music Vancouver incr. rate              -        10,650        10,650        1    

  orig. rate              -          2,720          2,720      

Flamenco Rosario incr. rate              -          2,815          2,815        1    

orig. rate       13,600          5,440        19,040  
Friends of Chamber Music incr. rate       14,075          5,630        19,705        7  7 

orig. rate              -          5,440          5,440  
Turning Point Ensemble incr. rate              -          5,630          5,630        2    

orig. rate       10,300        28,325        38,625  
Van. Academy of Music incr. rate       10,650        29,300        39,950        4  4 



2008/09 Theatre Rental (Operating and Projects) Grants 5 
 

 
orig. rate       23,060        33,770        56,830  

Van. Bach Choir incr. rate       23,663        34,713        58,375      10  11 

orig. rate       30,670        17,910        48,580  
Van. Chamber Choir incr. rate       31,725        18,313        50,038        8  6 

orig. rate       89,600      277,120      366,720  
Van. Opera incr. rate       90,525      286,540      377,065      47  46 

orig. rate     199,600      303,900      503,500  
Van. Playhouse incr. rate     206,590      314,515      521,105    225  230 

orig. rate       15,740        18,460        34,200  
Van. Recital Society incr. rate       16,280        19,095        35,375        7  9 

orig. rate       13,020               -        13,020  
Van. Summer Festival incr. rate       13,020               -        13,020        2    

orig. rate     370,750      491,775      862,525  
Van. Symphony Orchestra incr. rate     374,390      506,790      881,180    111  100 

orig. rate         2,040               -          2,040  
Van. Tap Dance Society incr. rate         2,110               -          2,110   1    

Reserve Uses Available           11 

orig. rate    817,305  1,324,490  2,130,940  
TOTAL incr. rate    833,628  1,367,750  2,201,378 450  441 

Theatre Rental – Project             

orig. rate              -          2,720          2,720  
National Congress of Black Women incr. rate              -          2,815          2,815        1    

              

orig. rate    817,305  1,327,210  2,133,660  

GRAND TOTAL incr. rate    833,628  1,370,565  2,204,193   451  441 
 
 
Vancouver Symphony Society Lease 
 
On October 24, 1989, Council approved the lease of the Orpheum basement to the VSO for 
offices. The annual rent was set at $100,000, to be offset by a City grant in the same amount. 
The lease has been renewed annually, subject to approval of the grant from the City. Staff 
recommend that this lease be renewed at the rental rate of $100,000 for the period of 
January 1 to December 31, 2008 inclusive, and that a grant be recommended to cover the 
lease cost; the source of funds to be the Theatre Rental Grants category of the 2008 Cultural 
Grants budget. 



2008/09 Theatre Rental (Operating and Projects) Grants 6 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Council policy provides for an increase in the annual Theatre Rental Grants budget to cover 
the impact of increases in the Civic Theatre rental rates on grants for the last six months of a 
given year.  

The approved 2008 Theatre Rental Grants budget is $2,022,200. Taking into consideration, 
the previously approved Theatre Rental (Projects) Grants ($18,460) and following Council’s 
confirmation of the first six months of 2008 Theatre Rental (Operating) Grants ($1,165,085), 
and approval of the lease-related grant to the VSO ($100,000), the balance in the 2008 
Theatre Rental Grants budget will be $738,655.  

For fall 2008, the total recommended uses at the approved 2008/09 rental rates increase on 
the rental grants is $833,628. This leaves a budgetary shortfall of $94,973 in the 2008 Theatre 
Rental Grants budget. This shortfall is due to the imbalance of activities between spring and 
fall seasons resulting from the Civic Theatres’ renovations and subsequent shifts in uses to 
accommodate the construction schedule. It is also due to increased theatre rental rates 
effective September 1, 2008. 

To address this shortfall, staff recommend that the 2008 Theatre Rental Grants budget be 
increased by a one-time only reallocation of funds ($94,973) from unallocated funds 
($136,730) remaining in the 2008 Cultural Budget (Table 3). This will leave an unallocated 
balance of $41,757 in the 2008 Cultural Budget. 
 

Table 3 – Summary of Financial Implications 
 

 2008 $ Amounts 
Theatre Rental Grants budget  2,022,200  
Theatre Rental (Projects) Grants – 1st 6 months (18,460) 
Theatre Rental (Operating) Grants – 1st 6 months (1,165,085) 
Lease-Related Grant for VSO  (100,000) 
Theatre Rental (Operating & Projects) Grants - last 6 months (833,628) 
Budgetary Shortfall before reallocation  (94,973) 
Reallocation from unallocated 2008 Cultural Budget 94,973  
Remaining Theatre Rental Grants budget 0  

 

CONCLUSION 

This is one of two reports dealing with Theatre Rental (Operating and Projects) Grants for the 
2008/09 season. Recommendation D, which relates to the spring 2009 grants, will be reported 
to Council after the 2009 Theatre Rental Grants budget is approved. 
 
 

* * * * * 
 
 



APPENDIX A 
PAGE 1 OF 1 

 
 

 
Theatre Rental Grant Requests 

Fall 2008/Spring 2009 

Organization                        
(Theatre Rental – Operating) $ Fall 08 $ Spring 09 $ Total  

Uses 
Requested 

Base 
Level 

Ballet B.C.  117,400 168,375 285,775 40 14 
Children’s Arts Umbrella 0 8,160 8,160 4  
Coastal Jazz and Blues Society 0 30,900 30,900 3 2 
DanceHouse (Seismic Shift Arts Soc.) 7,670 15,340 23,010 12  
Early Music Vancouver 0 10,300 10,300 1  
Flamenco Rosario 0 5,440 5,440 2  
Friends of Chamber Music 13,600 13,600 27,200 10 7 
Turning Point Ensemble 0 10,880 10,880 5  
Van. Academy of Music 10,300 28,325 38,625 4 4 
Van. Bach Choir 22,855 33,360 56,215 10 11 
Van. Chamber Choir 30,465 17,705 48,170 8 6 
Van. Opera Association 89,600 303,870 393,470 54 46 
Van. Playhouse Theatre Co. 199,600 324,300 523,900 232 230 
Van. Recital Society 15,740 18,460 34,200 7 9 
Van. Summer Festival Society 15,200 0 15,200 4  
Van. Symphony Orchestra Society 370,750 491,775 862,525 115 100 
Van. Tap Dance Society 2,040 0 2,040 1  

SUB TOTAL 895,220 1,480,790 2,381,450 512  
      

(Theatre Rental – Projects)      

National Congress of Black Women  2,720 2,720 1  
      

TOTAL 895,220 1,483,510 2,378,730 513 429 
 
      







































APPENDIX C 
PAGE 1 OF 2 

 
 
 
Ballet BC 
A grant of $151,800 is recommended to support 12 performances and 6 rehearsal uses at the 
Queen Elizabeth Theatre. This recommendation exceeds Ballet BC’s approved base level in 
support of the company's increased performance activity in recent years. 
 
Children’s Arts Umbrella 
A grant of $5,630 from the Reserve uses is recommended to support 2 uses at the Vancouver 
Playhouse for the Arts Umbrella Dance Company's Season Finale in May, 2009. A request for 2 
rehearsal uses is not recommended because this does not apply to Reserve uses. 
 
Coastal Jazz and Blues 
A grant of $21,300 is recommended to support 2 uses at the Orpheum during the 24th annual 
Vancouver International Jazz Festival in 2009, equal to its approved base level uses. 
 
DanceHouse (Seismic Shift Arts Society) 
A grant of $5,630 from the Reserve uses is recommended for 2 uses in the spring at the 
Vancouver Playhouse in support of the inaugural season of the DanceHouse contemporary 
dance subscription series. A request for rehearsal uses is not recommended because this does 
not apply to Reserve uses. 
 
Early Music Vancouver 
A grant of $10,650 from the Reserve uses is recommended for 1 performance at the Orpheum 
in March, 2009.  
 
Flamenco Rosario 
A grant of $2,815 from the Reserve Uses is recommended for 1 performance at the Vancouver 
Playhouse in July, 2009. 
 
Friends of Chamber Music 
A grant of $19,705 is recommended to support 5 Vancouver Playhouse performances in the 
fall and 2 in the spring, equal to its approved base level uses. 
 
National Congress of Black Women 
A grant of $2,815 from the Reserve uses is recommended for 1 performance at the Vancouver 
Playhouse in February, 2009. 
 
Turning Point Ensemble 
A grant of $5,630 from the Reserve uses is recommended to support 2 performances at the 
Vancouver Playhouse in February, 2009. A request for rehearsal uses is not recommended 
because this does not apply to Reserve uses. 
 
Vancouver Academy of Music 
A grant of $39,950 is recommended to support 1 use in the fall and 3 in the spring at the 
Orpheum, equal to its base level uses. 
 
Vancouver Bach Choir 
A grant of $58,375 is recommended to support 4 uses of the Orpheum in the fall and 6 in the 
spring, within its base level uses. 



APPENDIX C 
PAGE 2 OF 2 

 
 
Vancouver Chamber Choir 
A grant of $50,038 is recommended to support 5 uses for the fall performances and 3 spring 
uses at the Orpheum. This recommendation is made to accommodate extra uses this year as it 
is Vancouver Chamber Choir’s turn to produce The Messiah in 2008. 
 
Vancouver Opera 
A grant of $377,065 is recommended to support 25 performances and 20 rehearsals at the 
Queen Elizabeth Theatre and 2 uses at the Playhouse, a slight increase in performance uses. 
 
Vancouver Playhouse Company 
A grant of $521,105 is recommended to support 225 performance and rehearsal uses, and 
includes 1 holdover week in the spring. While within the company's approved base level, it 
represents a slight increase in rehearsal uses. 
 
Vancouver Recital Society 
A grant of $35,375 is recommended to support 2 performances at the Orpheum and 5 at the 
Vancouver Playhouse, within its approved base level uses. 
 
Vancouver Summer Festival 
A grant of $13,020 from the Reserve uses is recommended to support 1 performance at the 
Orpheum and 1 at the Vancouver Playhouse. The request is for the current year, since the 
Festival takes place in the summer and planning timelines are relatively short. A request for 
rehearsal uses is not recommended because this does not apply to Reserve uses. 
 
Vancouver Symphony Orchestra 
A grant of $881,180 is recommended to support 83 performances at the QET, 8 at the 
Playhouse and 20 technical uses at the Orpheum Theatre. This represents a one-time increase 
in the number of approved base level uses to accommodate the orchestra’s presentation 
needs for its subscription series while on tour in Asia this October. Staff also recommend 
approval of a $100,000 grant for office rental costs. 
 
Vancouver Tap Dance Society 
A grant of $2,110 from the Reserve uses is recommended to support 1 matinee performance 
at the Vancouver Playhouse during the 9th annual Vancouver International Tap Dance Festival 
in September, 2008. 
 
 


